from the compromise agreement by a third party.  On December 7, 2016, Court of First Instance
ordered to repeal the enforcement dated December 21, 2015 later on February 7, 2017, the plaintiff
appealed and the Appeal Court instance have to compensate the damage in amount of Baht 1. 88
million together with the interest 7.50% per annum from November 28, 2015 onwards.

On September 27, 2017, two subsidiary companies filed a petition to the court, a lawsuit is
in between considered of the court. However, the subsidiary was the recipient of damages and recorded
of probable contingent liabilities in amount of Baht 1.54 million ( included interest)  with balance after
the first payment from the compromise agreement.

35. Adjustment for prior year financial statements

The Group has retrospective adjustment prior year financial statement by recognized
deferred tax expenses from written off deferred tax assets in amount of Baht 86.16 million since the
Group did not able to utilize such tax loss carry forward, which the effect can be summaries are as
follows :-

 (Unit  : Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements
 Before

Adjustment
Adjustment

Increase (Decrease)
After

Adjustment
Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017

Deferred tax assets 383,794,053.02 (86,163,102.53) 297,630,950.49
Retained earnings 10,102,303,391.11 (86,163,102.53) 10,016,140,288.58

Statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2017
Income tax expenses 219,323,931.26 86,163,102.53 305,487,033.79
Profit for the year 1,748,350,863.69 (86,163,102.53) 1,662,187,761.16
Basic earnings per share (Baht/Share) 1.39 (0.06) 1.33

241Integrated Annual Report 2018
GFPT Public Company Limited

80

DRAFT:
These financial statements have been approved by the Company’s board of directors on..... February 13, 2018

 (Unit  : Baht)
 Separate financial statements

Before

Adjustment
Adjustment

Increase (Decrease)
After

Adjustment
Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017

Deferred tax assets 315,603,821.27 (86,163,102.53) 229,440,718.74
Retained earnings 775,483,016.74 (86,163,102.53) 689,319,914.21

Statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2017
Income tax revenues (expenses) 4,809,468.95 (86,163,102.53) (81,353,633.58)
Profit for the year 406,330,195.08 (86,163,102.53) 320,167,092.55
Basic earnings per share (Baht/Share) 0.32 (0.06) 0.26

36. Reclassification of prior year financial statements

Some items in the financial statements as at December 31, 2017 have been reclassified in
line with the presentation of the financial statements as at December 31, 2018, there was no impact to
the shareholders' equity as reported which can be summarise as following :-

 (Unit  : Baht)
 Before

Reclassify
Reclassify

Increase (decrease)
After

Reclassify
Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017

Property, plant and equipment 8,012,603,206.98 5,153,915.92 8,017,757,122.90